
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Beckett Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Donna Ford Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2023. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

6. Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-25 (Pages 11 - 44)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
  
Purpose of report 
  
To consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2024-25. 
  
Recommendations 
  
The meeting is recommended: 
  
1.1      To recommend the draft strategy for 2024-25 to Executive. 
 
 

7. Reserves Review (Pages 45 - 58)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To update Budget Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that has 
taken place in preparation of the budget for 2024/25 and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 – 2028/29.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the 

MTFS period. 
  
1.2 To provide the Executive with feedback on whether the Committee supports 

the draft reserve allocations. 
 
 

8. Monthly Finance Performance Report (Pages 59 - 90)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2023/2024 as at 30 November 2023 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 
 



9. Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 91 - 92)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber, you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of those images for and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 15 January 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 5 December 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Donna Ford (also, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell (also, Portfolio Holder for Finance) 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood (also, Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
  
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe Communities 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Andrew McHugh, Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener 
Communities 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Councillor Eddie Reeves, Portfolio Holder for Property 
Councillor Dan Sames, Portfolio Holder for Planning & Development 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 5 December 2023 

  

Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Mona Walsh, Assistant Director - Property 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
David Spilsbury, Head of Digital and Innovation 
 
 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

28 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed all non-Budget Planning Committee Members who 
were attending the meeting. 
 
 

29 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

30 2024/25 Budget Proposals - Revenue and Capital and Fees & Charges  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which set out the capital 
bids, revenue savings proposals and budget pressures for Cherwell District 
Council for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 and proposed Fees & Charges 
schedule for 2024/25.This was an opportunity for the Budget Planning 
Committee to consider the proposals and provide feedback to Executive to 
consider in finalising its budget proposals which would be presented to the 26 
February 2024 Full Council meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report and advised the 
Committee how the budget proposals had been determined and outlined that 
the forecasts had been updated by Officers by using all information available 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 5 December 2023 

  

at that time. The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that a number of the 
grants to the Council were to be confirmed by the Government in late 
December so some of the prosed plans were liable to change. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance presented an update on the council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and advised that inflation, funding 
assumptions, pay inflation, the delay in the business rates reset until 2025/26 
and the assumption that the new homes bonus will continue on a one-year 
basis had been included when updating the MTFS position. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised the Committee that as the council 
was going through a considerable amount of transformation it needed to 
ensure that there were the right level of support services in the future for the 
organisation.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee on the current budget and 
decrease in the budget over future years, the Assistant Director of Finance 
advised that over the lifetime of the MTFS, the council expected a decrease of 
£13mil in the net revenue budget and most of that figure would be taken from 
funding so there would be a reduction in net spend. The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance explained that the council’s Gross Revenue budget included income 
from fees and charges, 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance also provided an update on the overall 
capital position advising that of the £10.484m capital bid total, £9.267m was 
funded from external contributions. 
 
Executive Portfolio Holders, Corporate Directors and Assistant Directors gave 
an overview of the pressures, proposed saving and capital bids by service 
area within each directorate and answered questions from the Committee. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the future ownership of the 
proposed 3G sports pitch at North Oxfordshire Academy, the Assistant 
Director of Wellbeing and Housing Services advised that the council would 
own the pitch, run it and receive any income received and the contribution 
from the school is the land. In response to a further question regarding if 
Banbury United could use the proposed 3G pitch for training, the Assistant 
Director of Wellbeing and Housing Services advised that the Portfolio Holder 
for Healthy and Safe Communities was in regular contact with the Chairman 
of Banbury United Football Club.  
 
Following a question from the Committee regarding how the proposed net 
zero capital project funds would be issued, the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner 
and Greener Communities advised that there would be business cases for 
each proposal setting out what would be achieved and that how would help 
achieve the goals within the Climate Action Plan. The Corporate Director of 
Communities explained that the Climate Action Plan was an annual plan and 
would therefore be reviewed annually with the proposals needing to meet the 
initiatives set in the Plan. 
 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 5 December 2023 

  

In response to a question seeking clarification on what would be included 
within the council’s Digital Futures Programme, the Head of Digital and 
Innovation advised that the council had been working on some proofs of 
concept to show what was possible to provide attractive solutions for savings. 
The Head of Digital and Innovation gave examples of projects that IT were 
working on and explained that these projects were to save money in the future 
and transform the council to provide better services. 
 
In response to comments from the Committee regarding the proposed 
reduced spend on CCTV cameras across the district and who determines 
which were no longer needed, the Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe 
Communities advised that with new housing developments, the population 
shifts around and the focus on what needs to be covered by CCTV changes.  
 
Following a question from the Committee regarding the proposed charge for 
the replacement of a waste bin, recycling bin or food waste caddy and if the 
age of a bin would be taken into consideration when a replacement request 
was submitted, the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener Communities 
advised he would speak to officers and provide a written response to the 
Committee. 
 
In response to a query from the Committee regarding the increase in the cost 
of bulky waste charge and possible increase in fly tipping, the Portfolio Holder 
for Cleaner and Greener Communities advised that the proposed increase 
was to meet the cost of the service however the Committee’s concerns were 
noted.  
 
The Portfolio for Finance advised the Committee that the council had a 
statutory requirement to agree a balanced budget and at this stage, proposals 
were being put forward for public consultation to the public. The feedback 
received during the consultation would be considered and the budget would 
be submitted to the 26 February 2024 Council meeting.  
 
In response to a question regarding the higher cost of Local Plan 
examinations to the previous figure given, the Assistant Director for Planning 
and Development advised it had been s
[...]
the Building Control charge for installation for a heating appliance, 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Development advised he would speak 
to Officers and provide a written response to the Committee.  
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in the fee for a day booking 
of a holiday activity, the Assistant Director of Wellbeing and Housing Services 
advised that the increase was to bring the cost in line with similar provision 
and cover costs of the service. The proposed increased fee was still cheaper 
than other day offers. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised the Committee of the key dates and 
next steps regarding the budget which would culminate in Council considering 
the budget at their 26 February 2024 meeting as recommended by Executive 
at their 5 February 2024 meeting. 
 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, Executive be advised that the 

Budget Planning Committee have no feedback, comments or 

Page 9



Budget Planning Committee - 5 December 2023 

  

recommendations in relation to capital bids, revenue savings proposals 
and budget pressures and fees and charges for inclusion as part of the 
2024/25 budget proposal. 
 

(2) That the Budget Proposals 2023/24 - 2027/28 report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Woodcock, Councillor Hodgson and Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
requested that their abstention from the vote be recorded in the Minutes)  
 
 

35 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance gave a verbal update on the Budget 
Planning Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised that the Committee would consider 
the draft 2024/2025 capital and investment strategy, the 2024/2025 reserve 
strategy and reserves plan and the finance monitoring report P8 November 
2023 at their next meeting on 23 January 2024. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update on the Committee Work Plan update be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.37 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

23 January 2024 
 

Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-25 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance  
 
This report is public. 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2024-25. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategy for 2024-25 to Executive. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Capital and Investment Strategy was introduced for 2019-20, to sit alongside the 

Treasury Management Strategy.  The Capital and Investment Strategy must be 
approved by Full Council annually and must satisfy the requirements of government 
legislation and CIPFA guidance. 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the council takes capital expenditure 

decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, 
value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.  It sets out the long-term 
context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives 
due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the achievement of priority 
outcomes. 
 

3.2 The Investment Strategy relates only to non-treasury management investments.  
The purpose of the strategy is to demonstrate how the council: 

 Makes investment decisions (governance, advice taken etc) 

 Demonstrates investments are tied to corporate objectives 

 Assesses and monitors risk 

 Assesses and monitors return 

 Ensures there is appropriate capacity, skills and culture to support its strategy 
 

Investments which are covered by this strategy include such things as: 

 Loans to third parties (e.g. subsidiaries, charities, businesses) [Service loans] Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 Purchase of shares (in subsidiaries, businesses etc) 

 Property 
 

 
4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Council has to establish and approve an updated Capital and Investment 

Strategy that comp
[...]
vestment Strategy 

 

 

3 

A.  Capital Strategy  
 

A1. Introduction 
 

As part of its annual budgeting cycle, Cherwell District Council proposes a capital programme that sets out 

the capital expenditure that is expected to take place over the next 5 years. The programme is a series of 

projects undertaken by service departments for which there has been an identifiable business need.  

 

Capital expenditure is money spent on acquiring and enhancing non-current assets that are used in the 

delivery of services and providing economic benefits to the council and its residents.  

 

The Council has had, and continues to put forward, an ambitious programme that seeks to deliver on its 

key corporate priorities as detailed in the 2023-24 Business plan, namely: 

 

 Healthy, resilient, and engaged communities 

 An enterprising economy with strong and vibrant local centres 

 Supporting environmental sustainability 

 Housing that meets your needs 

 Running the business - support service 

 

To ensure that the council can deliver upon these priorities, a medium to long-term view is taken of planned 

capital expenditure to ensure that the programme is affordable, sustainable, and deliverable.  

 

Owing to the nature of capital spend, there are financial and non-financial factors that need to be evaluated 

and monitored to ensure council stakeholders and decision makers are kept fully informed, in line with the 

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 

 

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance sets out that to demonstrate that the authority takes capital 

expenditure and investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of 

stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability, authorities should have in place a 

capital strategy. The capital strategy should set out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and 

investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk and re
[...]
 
The council recognises that the interest rates and inflation determine the time value of money and are likely 

to fluctuate over the lifetime of MRP for long-term assets. As such, the council will review the suitability of 

the annuity based method annually to ensure it remains appropriate. If interest rates decrease significantly, 

the current annuity model may no longer be the most appropriate methodology. 

 

 

 [1] – Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7451d9ed915d0e8bf188f4/Statutory_guidance_on_minim

um_revenue_provision.pdf 

 

[2] – PWLB Lending Facility Rates 

https://www.dmo.gov.uk/responsibilities/local-authority-lending/historical-interest-rates/   

 

£0.00

£5,000.00

£10,000.00

£15,000.00

£20,000.00

£25,000.00

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48

MRP - Annuity vs Straight Line based on the Real Value of money

Straight Line (Real) Annuity (Real)

Page 43

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7451d9ed915d0e8bf188f4/Statutory_guidance_on_minimum_revenue_provision.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7451d9ed915d0e8bf188f4/Statutory_guidance_on_minimum_revenue_provision.pdf
https://www.dmo.gov.uk/responsibilities/local-authority-lending/historical-interest-rates/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 

23 January 2024 
 

Reserves Review 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151) 
 
This report is public. 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To update Budget Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that has taken 
place in preparation of the budget for 2024/25 and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2024/25 – 2028/29.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to note the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the MTFS 

period. 
  
1.2 to provide the Executive with feedback on whether the Committee supports the draft 

reserve allocations. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council undertakes a review of its reserves at least annually.  The reserves are 

divided into the following strategic pots: 

 General Balances 

 Earmarked Reserves 

 Revenue Grant Related Reserves 

 Capital Reserves 
 
This report delivers the outcome of the review for 2023/24 for inclusion in the 
Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29 report which will 
be taken to the Executive and Council in February 2024.   
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 Executive approved a revised Reserves Policy (attached at Appendix 1 for 

reference) at its meeting in July 2023 and throughout the year the Executive has 
been consulted on proposed movements to and from reserves regularly as part of 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



the monthly performance reporting.  A further review has taken place to consider 
the forecast use of reserves to ensure the Council retains a prudent level of 
reserves over the medium term.   

 
3.2 The review was carried out in a number of stages: 

1. Understanding what plans there were to spend reserves that were held over 
the next five years. 

2. Considering what level of general balances CDC should hold, based on a 
risk assessment. 

3. Identifying those reserves that are ringfenced as they have specific grant 
objectives to deliver. 

4. Considering what strategic earmarked reserves CDC should hold. 
 
3.3 After conducting a risk assessment, it is proposed that the Council retain its current 

minimum level of general balances at £6.129m. This will be achieved by making a 
transfer between earmarked and general reserves in the event of an overspend at 
the end of 2023/24. The forecast overspend as at the end of November (period 8) is 
an overspend of £0.259m.  

  
3.4  A summary of the outcome of the reserves review can be seen in Table 1 and the 

detailed reserves anticipated to be held by the Council can be seen at Appendix 2. 
 
 
[...]
ary 2024 
 

Monthly Finance Performance Report 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital 
outturn for 2023/2024 as at 30 November 2023 to give the Committee the opportunity to 
consider the finance aspects of the report. 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report provides the forecast 

outturn position for the year end based on the position as at 30 November 2023. 
                       

Revenue Budget 
 
2.2  The Council’s forecast outturn position for 2023/2024 is an overspend of £0.259m 

shown in Table 1.    
 

Capital Budget 
 
2.4 There is a forecast in-year underspend of (£12.439m), of which £12.435m is to be 

reprofiled into future years. 
 
2.5 There is a total capital project spend for the council of £49.325m resulting in an 

underspend of (£0.754m). 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1    The Council’s forecast outturn position for 2023/2024 is an overspend of 

£0.259m shown in Table 1. Within Executive Matters there is a forecast over 
recovery of interest amounting to (£0.130m) which we are requesting to be 
moved to the Market Risk Reserve along with the previous (£1.212m) which has 
previously been approved by Executive. 

 
 
 Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Report Details   

 
Table 1: Year End Position  
 

Service 

Original 
Budget 

Current 
Budget       

November 
Forecast 

November 
Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

% 
Variance 

to 
current 
budget 

Prior 
Month 

Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

Change 
since 

Previous 
(better) / 

worse 
 

£m £m £m £m % £m £m 
 

HR & OD 0.807 0.813 0.813 0.000 0.0% 0.000 0.000   

Wellbeing & Housing 2.286 2.609 2.409 (0.200) -7.7% (0.232) 0.032   

Customer Focus 2.367 2.443 2.373 (0.070) -2.9% (0.045) (0.025)   

[...]
2) an unavoidable reliance on agency staff whilst we continue with recruitment for 
permanent staff. 
3) Legal fees and license charges for case management system .4) Under recovery of 
income due to decrease in s106 fees (because of work being carried out externally). 
 
Waste & Recycling Variance £0.083m (September’s Variance over spend £0.055m): - 
 
The forecasted pressure of £0.083m within Environmental Services is primarily due to 
changes in the global market for recycled materials falling as recycling processing costs 
have increased. 
 
Commodity prices are currently very volatile, and this could change again during the fourth 
quarter. Page 62



 
The movement of £0.028m is a result of an increase in gate fees being higher than 
anticipated for the third quarter. This was identified after the previous months reporting. 
Monthly meetings with our recycling reprocessor and monitoring of the individual 
commodity prices allows to estimate gate fees in advance of the quarterly price 
agreement. Cost savings identified for 2024/25 for direct delivery of food waste have been 
commenced early. The service is continually reviewing its spend in less critical, front line 
services. 

 
Table 5: Earmarked Reserves and General Balances at November 2023 
 
The table below is a summary of the level of reserves the council holds. 
 

Reserves Balance 
1 April 
2023 

Original 
Budgeted use/ 
(contribution) 

Changes 
agreed 
since 

budget 
setting 

Changes 
proposed 
November 

2023 

Balance 
31 

March 
2024 

  £m £m £m £m £m 

General Balance (6.150) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (6.150) 

Earmarked (19.123) (2.469) 0.975 (0.130) (20.747) 

Ringfenced Grant (3.506) 0.711 0.344 0.000 (2.451) 

Subtotal Revenue (28.779) (1.758) 1.319 (0.130) (29.348) 

Capital (8.049) 1.000 0.000 0.000 (7.049) 

Total (36.828) (0.758) 1.319 (0.130) (36.397) 
 

For reserve requests please see appendix 5. 
 

Capital 
 

  There is a forecast in-year underspend of (£12.439m), of which £12.435m i
[...]
ionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-25

	7 Reserves Review
	Appendix 1 - Reserves Policy
	Appendix 2 - Forecast use of earmarked reserves

	8 Monthly Finance Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Capital November 2023
	Capital in year - November 2023
	Capital Total Project - November 2023

	Appendix 2 - Detailed Revenue Narrative on Forecast November 2023
	Appendix 3 - Virements November 2023
	Appendix 4 - Funding November 2023
	Appendix 5 - Use of Reserves and Grant funding November 2023

	9 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 23 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
  
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

38 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

39 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 23 January 2024 

  

 
40 Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-25  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer submitted a report 
for the Committee to consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 
2024/25. The Strategy must be approved by Full Council annually and must 
satisfy the requirements of government legislation and CIPFA guidance.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report and advised the 
Committee that the Capital Strategy demonstrated how the council took 
capital expenditure decisions in line with service objectives and properly took 
account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that there had been a change in the 
strategy to the Council’s minimum revenue provision which was an amount 
that had to be set aside by Council’s in respect of any capital borrowing that it 
had previously incurred each year. The Council had changed from a straight-
line basis to an annuity basis. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that the Investment strategy 
related to non-treasury management investments. Investments covered by 
this strategy include loans to third parties, purchased of shares (in 
subsidiaries, businesses etc) and property.  
 
Following questions from the Committee querying if the change in the 
minimum revenue provision was in line with other local authorities, the Head 
of Finance advised that there were four recognised methods for minimum 
revenue and the one chosen was the most appropriate for the Council to use. 
 
Following a question asking why higher value investments like Castle Quay 
were mis-classified and had been re-classified in the report, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance advised that officers would provide a written response to 
the Committee. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the Council’s 
investment in banks and if they were investing in oil and gas, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance advised that in stewarding investments, the Council was 
required to get best value for the tax-payer which had a strong effect on what 
the Council could invest in. The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that 
officers would provide a written response to the Committee following the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2024/25 be 

recommended to Executive. 
 
 

41 Reserves Review  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 23 January 2024 

  

The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report to update Budget 
Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that had taken place in 
preparation of the budget for 2024/25 and the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 – 2028/29. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised the Committee that the review 
proposed that the Council retain its current minimum level of general reserves 
of £6.129m however advised that if this reserve was to be used then it would 
need to be replenished. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee asking how the general reserve 
would the reserve be replenished if used, the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
advised that it would be difficult however the Council policy was to hold 
prudent reserves so business would continue if this were to happen. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the 

MTFS period be noted 
 

(2) That, having given due consideration, Executive be advised that the 
Budget Planning Committee supports the draft reserve allocations. 

 
 

42 Monthly Finance Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that summarised the 
Council’s forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2023/2024 as at 30 
November 2023. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that the Council’s forecast outturn 
position for 2023/24 was an overspend of £0.259m.  
 
In relation to the capital budget, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that 
there was a forecast in-year underspend of £12.439m of which £12.435m was 
to be reprofiled into future years. The Portfolio Holder of Finance explained 
this was primarily due to factors outside of the council’s control, for example, 
in relation to the waste and recycling vehicle replacement programme, there 
was a national delay in vehicle supply and delivery. The programme had 
therefore been reviewed and the capital budget reprofiled accordingly.   
 
Following a question on why there was an overspend on gate fees for waste 
and recycling, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the CDC was 
required to pay the market price which fluctuated. Officers would provide a 
written response regarding the overspend. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 23 January 2024 

  

43 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls gave an 
update on the Committee work plan.  
 
The Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls advised that 
the Committee would consider the Finance Monitoring Report – Quarter three 
– December 2023 and a work programme update at their March meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update on the Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.36 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


